

NO. 16-2365

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *et al.*

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

PENN STATE HERSHEY MEDICAL CENTER, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 1:15-cv-02362 Hon. John E. Jones, III

**CONSENT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ECONOMICS PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

**QUINN CONNOR WEAVER
DAVIES & ROUCO, LLP**

Richard P. Rouco
2 – 20th Street North, Suite 930
Birmingham, AL 35203
Tel: (205) 870-9989
Fax: (205) 803-4143
rrouco@qcwdr.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Premised its Market Definition Analysis on an Unsound Interpretation of Patient Flow Data, Instead of Correctly Focusing on the Critical Role of Negotiations between Hospitals and Insurers in Determining Prices	3
A. Hospital prices are determined via negotiations with insurers	3
B. Hospital mergers and hospital-insurer bargaining	6
II. In Rejecting the Geographic Market Proposed by the Federal Trade Commission, the District Court Incorrectly Relied upon Inflow/Outflow Analysis	9
A. Relevant Markets	9
B. The District Court incorrectly relied upon an unreliable and inappropriate methodology for defining geographic markets for general acute inpatient care services	11
C. Summary	17
III. The Parties’ Agreements with Insurers Have No Bearing on the Appropriate Market Definition in this Matter, and Moreover Would Not Eliminate Harm from a Post-Merger Increase in Market Power	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS.....24
CERTIFICATE OF PERFORMANCE OF VIRUS CHECK25
APPENDIX 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Partners Healthcare System, Inc.</i> SUCV2014-02033-BLS2, Mass. Super. Ct. (Jan. 29, 2015) (Memorandum Decision and Order).....	20
<i>In re Evanston Northwestern Healthcare Corp.</i> , FTC Docket No. 9315, FTC File No. 011 0234 (Feb. 10, 2004) (complaint)	5
<i>In re Evanston Northwestern Healthcare</i> , No. 9315, 2007 WL 2286195 (FTC Aug. 6, 2007)	14
<i>Little Rock Cardiology Clinic PA v. Baptist Health</i> , 591 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr. – Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
Other Authorities	
Aviv Nevo, “Mergers that Increase Bargaining Leverage,” (January 22, 2014)	8
Competition Law: Hospitals, in <i>Improving Health Care: A Dose of Competition</i> , FTC and DOJ (2004)	13, 16
Cory Capps and David Dranove, “Hospital Consolidation And Negotiated PPO Prices,” <i>Health Affairs</i> 23, no. 2 (2004)	13
Cory Capps et al. (2001), “The Silent Majority Fallacy of the Elzinga- Hogarty Criteria: A Critique and New Approach to Analyzing Hospital Mergers,” <i>NBER Working Paper No. 8216</i> , http://www.nber.org/papers/w8216	14
Cory Capps, “From Rockford to Joplin and Back Again: The Impact of Economics on Hospital Merger Enforcement,” <i>Antitrust Bulletin</i> 59, no. 3 (2014).....	13

Cory Capps, David Dranove and Mark Satterthwaite (2003), “Competition and Market Power in Option Demand Markets,” *RAND Journal of Economics*, 34(4)5, 8

Daniel Kessler and Mark McClellan, “Is Hospital Competition Socially Wasteful?” *Quarterly Journal of Economics* 115, no. 2 (2000)9

Deborah Haas-Wilson and Christopher Garmon, “Hospital Mergers and Competitive Effects: Two Retrospective Analyses,” *International Journal of the Economics of Business* 18, no. 1 (2011)13

DOJ and FTC, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines*, issued Aug. 19, 2010, § 4.19, 10

Gautam Gowrisankaran, Aviv Nevo, and Robert Town, “Mergers When Prices Are Negotiated: Evidence from the Hospital Industry,” *American Economic Review*, 105(1) (2015)5, 8

Greg Vistnes (2000), “Hospitals, Mergers, and Two-Stage Competition,” *Antitrust Law Journal*, 67(3)5

H.E. Frech III, James Langenfeld, and R. Forrest McClure, Elzinga-Hogarty Tests and Alternative Approaches for Market Share Calculations in Hospital Markets, *Antitrust Law Journal* 71 (2004)16

Jessica Vistnes, Philip Cooper and Greg Vistnes (2001), “Employer Contribution and Health Insurance Premiums: Does Managed Competition Work?,” *International Journal of Health Care Finance and Economics*, 18

John J. Miles, 1 Health Care & Antitrust L. § 1:5 (2014)5

Joseph Farrell et al., *Economics at the FTC: Hospital Mergers, Authorized Generic Drugs, and Consumer Credit Markets*, 39 REV. INDUS. ORG. 271 (2011).....5

Kenneth Elzinga and Anthony Swisher (2011), “Limits of the Elzinga-Hogarty Test in Hospital Mergers: The *Evanston* Case,” *International Journal of the Economics of Business*, 18(1)14

Kenneth Elzinga and Thomas Hogarty (1973), “The Problem of Geographic Market Delineation in Antimerger Suits,” *Antitrust Bulletin*, 18.....12

Kenneth Elzinga and Thomas Hogarty (1978), “The Problem of Geographic Market Delineation Revisited: The Case of Coal,” *Antitrust Bulletin*, 2312

Kenneth G. Elzinga and Anthony W. Swisher, “Limits of the Elzinga-Hogarty Test in Hospital Mergers: The *Evanston Case*,” *International Journal of the Economics of Business* 18, no. 1 (2011) 15, 17

Leemore Dafny, “Estimation and Identification of Merger Effects: An Application to Hospital Mergers,” *The Journal of Law & Economics* 52, no. 3 (2009).....13

Martin Gaynor & Robert J. Town, “The Impact of Hospital Consolidation—Update,” Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Synthesis Project (2012)8, 9

Martin Gaynor, Carol Propper, and Stephan Seiler, “Free To Choose? Reform, Choice and Consideration Sets in the English National Health Services,” *American Economic Review* (2016)9

Martin Gaynor, Katherine Ho, and Robert J. Town (2015), “The Industrial Organization of Health-Care Markets,” *Journal of Economic Literature* 53(2) 5, 8, 9

Martin Gaynor, Rodrigo Moreno-Serra, and Carol Propper, “Death by Market Power: Reform, Competition, and Patient Outcomes in the National Health Service,” *American Economic Journal: Economic Policy* 5, no. 4 (2013).....9

Martin Gaynor, Samuel Kleiner, and William Vogt, “A Structural Approach to Market Definition With an Application to the Hospital Industry,” *The Journal of Industrial Economics*, 61, no. 2 (2013).....13

Matthew Lewis and Kevin Pflum (2014), “Diagnosing Hospital System Bargaining Power in Managed Care Networks,” *American Economic Journal: Microeconomics*8

Robert Town and Greg Vistnes (2001), “Hospital Competition in HMO Networks,” *Journal of Health Economics*, 20(5)5, 8

Steven Tenn, “The Price Effects of Hospital Mergers: A Case Study of the Sutter–Summit Transaction,” *International Journal of the Economics of Business* 18, no. 1 (2011).....13

William B. Vogt & Robert J. Town, “How Has Hospital Consolidation Affected the Price and Quality of Hospital Care?” Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Synthesis Project (2006).....8, 9

Zack Cooper et al., “Does Hospital Competition Save Lives? Evidence from the English NHS Patient Choice Reforms,” *Economic Journal* 121, no. 554 (2011).....9
